

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).12784/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-03-2025 in WP(C) No.12130/2018 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

MADAN MOHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 114349/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 114350/2025 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS

Date : 13-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Arunabh Chowdhury, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Parthiv K. Goswami, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rahul Pratap, AOR
Ms. Atiga Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Jaiswal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Heard learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner.
2. Issue notice, returnable on 25.07.2025.
3. However, we decline to stay the disciplinary proceedings. The Competent Authority shall be at liberty to pass an appropriate order.
4. In case an adverse order is passed, the petitioner shall be at liberty to avail his remedy against such an order without prejudice to his rights, and subject to the outcome of these proceedings.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

